

STATE OF MICHIGAN

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

IN RE APPLICATION OF DETROIT EDISON  
TO IMPLEMENT OPT-OUT PROGRAM,

CYNTHIA EDWARDS and LINDA KURTZ,

Intervenors, Appellants,

and

LESLIE PANZICA-GLAPA,

Appellant,

Court of Appeals No. 316728

v

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION  
and DTE ELECTRIC COMPANY  
f/k/a THE DETROIT EDISON COMPANY

Appellees.

CONSOLIDATED CASES

\_\_\_\_\_  
DOMINIC CUSUMANO AND LILLIAN CUSUMANO

Intervenors, Appellants,

v

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION  
and DTE ELECTRIC COMPANY  
f/k/a THE DETROIT EDISON COMPANY

Court of Appeals No. 316781

Appellees.

\_\_\_\_\_  
In the matter of the application of  
THE DETROIT EDISON COMPANY  
seeking approval and authority to  
implement its proposed advanced metering  
infrastructure Opt-Out Program

MPSC Case No. U-17053

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF ON APPEAL IN DOCKET NO. 316728  
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**THE LAW OFFICE OF KURT T. KOEHLER**  
Kurt T. Koehler (P70122)

RECEIVED by Michigan Court of Appeals 9/26/2013 11:57:56 PM

Dated: September 26, 2013

Attorney for Appellants Cynthia Edwards,  
Leslie Panzica-Glapa, and Linda Kurtz  
308 ½ S. State St. Suite 36  
Ann Arbor, MI 48104  
(734) 262-2441  
kkoehler@koehlerlegal.com

RECEIVED by Michigan Court of Appeals 9/26/2013 11:57:56 PM

TITLE PAGE CONTINUED

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

STATEMENT ON JURISDICTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 6

    I.    THE APPELLANTS..... 6

    II.   METERING EQUIPMENT ..... 8

    III.  METERING EQUIPMENT IN NATIONAL POLICY..... 9

    IV.   MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION AMI CASES..... 9

    V.    COMMISSION’S INVESTIGATION OF AMI CUSTOMER CONCERNS U-17000.11

    VI.   DTE’S APPLICATION TO IMPLEMENT OPT-OUT PROGRAM..... 12

ARGUMENT ..... 16

    I.    THE PSC EXCEEDED ITS STATUTORY AUTHORITY BY ENABLING DTE TO  
MAKE AMI METERS COMPULSORY WHEN IT APPROVED AN OPT-OUT PROGRAM  
THAT STILL REQUIRES CUSTOMERS TO RECEIVE AN AMI METER WITH THE  
RADIO DISABLED. .... 17

        A.   STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 17

RECEIVED by Michigan Court of Appeals 9/26/2013 11:57:56 PM

B. THE PSC LACKS THE STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO MAKE AMI METERS COMPULSORY BY APPROVING AN ILLUSORY OPT-OUT. .... 18

II. THE MAY 15, 2013 ORDER OF THE PSC IS UNREASONABLE. IT IS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE COMPETENT, MATERIAL, AND SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE AND IT CONSTITUTES AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION. .... 24

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 25

B. *IN RE APPLICATION OF DETROIT EDISON CO TO INCREASE RATES* APPLIES THE COMPETENT, MATERIAL, AND SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE STANDARD TO AMI PROGRAMS REQUIRING PROOF OF BENEFITS TO THE CUSTOMER. NO BENEFIT HAS BEEN SHOWN. .... 27

C. IF THE LEGISLATIVE RATEMAKING STANDARD OF REVIEW APPLIES THE ORDER IS ALSO UNREASONABLE. .... 34

III. THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA) AND THE PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES CIVIL RIGHTS ACT (PWDCRA) ARE MANDATORY STATUTES. THE MAY 15, 2013 PSC ORDER IS UNLAWFUL, BECAUSE THE PROGRAM IT APPROVES LACKS A MECHANISM TO RECOGNIZE DISABILITY AND PROVIDE REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION. .... 35

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 35

B. THE ADA REQUIRES AN INDIVIDUALIZED ASSESSMENT OF DISABILITY. THE MAY 15, 2013 PSC ORDER DOES NOT PROVIDE FOR THIS.. .... 37

C. AN INADEQUATE UNREASONABLE ACCOMMODATION DISCRIMINATES ON THE BASIS OF DISABILITY. .... 43

D. THE PWDCRA IS ALSO VIOLATED BY THE MAY 15, 2013 ORDER'S OPT-  
OUT PROVISION AS IT IS NOT A REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION..... 49

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED ..... 49

INDEX OF EXHIBITS..... i

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... ii

RECEIVED by Michigan Court of Appeals 9/26/2013 11:57:56 PM

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*In re Freeman Estate*, 218 Mich App 151; 553 NW2d 664 (1996)..... 3

*Ameritech Michigan v Michigan Pub Service Comm*, 254 Mich App 675; 658 NW2d 849 (2003)  
 ..... 28

*Ass’n of Businesses Advocating Tariff Equity v Pub Service Comm*, 297 Mich App 377; 823  
 NW2d 433 (2012) (Saad, J. dissenting) ..... 27, 36

*Ass’n of Businesses Advocating Tariff Equity v. Public Service Comm*, 205 Mich App 383; 522  
 NW2d 140 (1994) ..... 26

*Associated Truck Lines, Inc. v Pub Service Comm*, 377 Mich 259; 140 NW2d 515 (1966).. 25, 35

*Attorney General v Michigan Pub Service Comm*, 269 Mich App 473; 713 NW2d 290 (2005) 20,  
 21, 25

*Attorney General v Pub Service Comm No. 1*, 171 Mich App 696; 431 NW2d 47 (1988)..... 23

*Attorney General v Pub Service Comm No. 1*, 237 Mich App 27; 602 NW2d 207 (1999).... 1, 2, 4

*Attorney General v Pub Service Comm*, 269 Mich App 473; 713 NW2d 290 (2005) 20, 21, 25, 36

*Attorney General v. Pub Service Comm*, 172 Mich App 778; 432 NW2d 437 (1988) ..... 4

*Baltimore Neighborhoods, Inc v Rommel Builders, Inc*, 40 F Supp2d 700 (D Md 1999)..... 39

*Battiste v Dep’t of Social Services*, 154 Mich App 486; 398 NW2d 447 (1986) ..... 28

*Bertrand v City of Mackinac Island*, 256 Mich App 13; 662 NW2d 77 (2003)..... 42

*Boyer-Campbell v Fry*, 271 Mich 282; 260 NW 165 (1935)..... 27, 36

*Bragdon v Abbott*, US 624; 118 SCt 2916; 141 LEd2d 540 (1998) ..... 36, 42

*Brown v North Carolina Division of Motor Vehicles*, 166 F3d 698 (4th Cir 1999)..... 48

RECEIVED by Michigan Court of Appeals 9/26/2013 11:57:56 PM

*Carparts Distribution Ctr. Inc. v Automotive Wholesalers Assoc of New England, Inc.*, 37 F3d 12 (1st Cir 1994) ..... 39

*Chmielewski v Xermac, Inc*, 457 Mich 593; 580 NW2d 817 (1998)..... 42

*Consumers Power Co v Pub Service Comm*, 226 Mich App 12; 572 NW2d 222 (1997) ..... 26, 27

*Consumers Power Co v Pub Service Comm*, 460 Mich 148; 596 NW2d 126 (1999) ..... 21, 23

*County of Wayne v Hathcock*, 471 Mich 445; 684 NW2d 765 (2004) ..... 26, 35

*Cullen v Netflix, Inc*, 880 F Supp 2d 1017 (ND Cal 2012)..... 40

*Dare v California*, 191 F3d 1167 (9th Cir 1999)..... 48

*Detroit Edison Co v Pub Service Comm*, 264 Mich App 462; 691 NW2d 61 (2004) ..... 35

*Detroit Edison Co v Public Service Comm*, 221 Mich App 370; 562 NW2d 224 (1997)..... 26, 34

*Duprey v Connecticut*, 28 F Supp 2d 702 (D Conn 1998)..... 48

*Federated Ins Co v Oakland Co Rd Comm*, 475 Mich 286; 715 NW2d 846 (2006) ..... 2

*Friedman v Pub Utilities Comm*, 48 A3d 794 (2012)..... 22

*Giaras v Michigan Pub Service Comm*, 301 Mich 262; 3 NW2d 268 (1942)..... 26

*Great Lakes Steel Division of Nat’l Steel Corp v Michigan Pub Service Comm*, 130 Mich App 470; 344 NW2d 321 (1983) ..... 28, 34

*Great Lakes Steel Division of National Steel Corp v Pub Service Comm*, 416 Mich 166; 330 NW2d 380 (1982) ..... 1

*Hedgpeeth v Tennesse*, 215 F3d 608 (2000)..... 48

*Henrietta D v Bloomberg*, 331 F3d 261 (2d Cir 2003)..... 37, 43, 44, 45, 48

*Huron Portland Cement Co v Pub Service Comm*, 351 Mich 255; 88 NW2d 492 (1958)..... 23, 24

*In Michigan Consol Gas Co to Increase Rates Application* , 293 Mich App 360; 810 NW2d 123 (2011)..... 27

*In re Application of Consumer’s Energy Company to Increase Rates*, unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued Oct. 30, 2012 (Docket Nos. 295287, 296625, 296633, 296640, 298476). ..... 10

*In re Application of Consumers Energy Company to Increase Rates*, unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued November 20, 2012 (Docket Nos. 301318, 301381) 30

*In re Application of Detroit Edison Company to Increase Rates*, unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued July 30, 2013 (Docket Nos. 308130, 308154, 308156) ..... 31

*In re Applications of Consumers Energy to Increase Rates*, unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued October 30, 2012 (Docket Nos. 295287, 296625, 296633, 296640, 298476) ..... 29

*In re Complaint of Pelland Against Ameritech Michigan*, 254 Mich App 675; 658 NW2d 849 (2003)..... 28

*In re Complaint of Rovas Against SBC Michigan*, 482 Mich 90; 754 NW2d 259 (2008) 26, 27, 36

*In re Federal Preemption of Provisions of the Motor Carrier Act*, 223 Mich App 288; 566 NW2d 299 (1997)..... 4

*In re Filing Requirements for Complaint and Applications Filed Under the Michigan Telecommunications Act*, 210 Mich App 681; 534 NW2d 234 (1995) ..... 25

*In re MCI Telecom Complaint*, 460 Mich 396; 596 NW2d 386 (1999) ..... 25, 35

*In re MCI Telecomm Corp Complaint*, 240 Mich App 292; 612 NW2d 826 (2000) ..... 32

*Lansing Schools Ed Ass’n v Lansing Bd of Ed*, 487 Mich 349; 792 NW2d 686 (2010) ..... 2

*Lee v Macomb Co Bd of Comm*, 464 Mich 726; 629 NW2d 900 (2001) ..... 2

*Manufacturers Nat’l Bank v Director of Dep’t of Nat. Resources*, 420 Mich 128; 362 NW2d 572 (1984)..... 35



*Manufacturers Nat’l Bank v Director of Dep’t of Natural Resources*, 420 Mich 128; 362 NW2d 572 (1984)..... 25

*Marshall v Consumers Power Co*, 206 Mich App 666; 523 NW2d 483 (1994) ..... 4

*Midland Cogeneration Venture Ltd Partnership v Pub Service Comm*, 199 Mich App 286; 501 NW2d 573 (1993) ..... 2

*Nat’l Ass’n of the Deaf v Netflix, Inc*, 869 F Supp 2d 196 (D Mass 2012)..... 39, 40

*Nat’l Fed of the Blind v Target Corp*, 452 F Supp 2d 946 (ND Cal 2006) ..... 39

*National Wildlife Federation v. Cleveland Cliffs Iron Co*, 471 Mich 608; 684 NW2d 800 (2004)2

*Neal v Michigan Dep’t of Corrections*, 232 Mich App 730; 592 NW2d 370 (1998)..... 36

*Neff v Am Dairy Queen Corp*, 58 F3d 1063 (5th Cir 1995)..... 40

*Neinast v Texas*, 217 F3d 275 (5th Cir 2000) ..... 48

*Olmstead v LC*, 527 US 581; 119 SCt 2176; 144 LEd 2d 540 (1999) ..... 43, 46

*Parker v Metro Life Ins Co*, 121 F3d 1006 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 39

*Peden v Detroit*, 470 Mich 195; 680 NW2d 857 (2004) ..... 36, 49

*PGA Tour v Martin*, 532 US 661; 121 SCt 1879; 149 LEd 2d 904 (2001) ..... 39, 44

*Romulus v Dep’t of Environmental Quality*, 260 Mich App 54; 678 NW2d 444 (2003) ..... 35

*Sullivan v Pub Service Comm*, 93 Mich App 391; 287 NW2d 188 (1979) ..... 1

*Sutton v United Airlines, Inc.*, 527 US 471 (1999) ..... 41

*Toyota Motor Manufacturing, Kentucky, Inc v Williams*, 534 US 184 (2002)..... 41

*Tucker v Clare Bros Ltd*, 196 Mich App 513; 493 NW2d 918 (1992)..... 3

*United States v Morton*, 467 US 822; 104 SCt 2769; 81 LEd 2d 680 (1984) ..... 37

*Wolf Lodge of Traverse City, LLC v Pub Service Comm*, 489 Mich 27; 799 NW2d 155 (2011). 26

**Statutes**

122 Stat § 3553 (2008).....	41
16 USC § 2125.....	9
16 USC § 2625.....	18
42 USC § 12102.....	41
42 USC § 12111.....	37
42 USC § 12131.....	38
42 USC § 12132.....	37
42 USC § 12181.....	38, 40
42 USC § 12182.....	37, 38, 39, 44, 45
42 USC § 12201.....	36
42 USC § 17386.....	9
42 USC 12102.....	42
MCL 24.203.....	31
MCL 37.1101.....	49
MCL 37.1102.....	49
MCL 37.1301.....	49
MCL 37.1302.....	49, 50
MCL 460.1003.....	18
MCL 460.1045.....	20
MCL 460.10b.....	20
MCL 460.10q.....	19, 24
MCL 460.10r.....	20
MCL 460.1173.....	19

MCL 460.1177 .....	19
MCL 460.4 .....	1
MCL 460.556 .....	24
MCL 460.557 .....	1
MCL 460.59 .....	1, 30
MCL 460.6 .....	6
MCL 460.9q .....	3, 19, 46
MCL 462.25 .....	25
MCL 750.282 .....	4
MCL 750.383a .....	4
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 374:62 .....	22
Vt Stat tit 30, § 2811 .....	22
<b>Rules</b>	
MCR 7.203 .....	1
MCR 7.203(A) .....	1
MCR 7.203(A)(2) .....	1
<b>Regulations</b>	
28 CFR § 35.102 .....	38
28 CFR § 35.130 .....	44, 45
28 CFR § 36.207 .....	39, 40
28 CFR § 36.301 .....	48
47 CFR § 1.1307(b) .....	11
47 CFR § 1.1310 .....	11

47 CFR § 15.101 .....	46
47 CFR § 15.247 .....	11
47 CFR § 2.1091 .....	11
47 CFR § 2.1093 .....	11
47 CFR §§ 15.101, 15.102 .....	46
FCC Rule Notice, 78 Fed Reg 33634 (the full document is located at <a href="http://hraunfoss.fcc.gov/edocs_public/attachmatch/FCC-13-39A1.pdf">http://hraunfoss.fcc.gov/edocs_public/attachmatch/FCC-13-39A1.pdf</a> ) .....	11
Mich Admin Code, R 460.116 .....	3, 46
Mich Admin Code, R 460.137 .....	3, 46
Mich Admin Code, R 460.17201 .....	3
Mich Admin Code, R 460.17207 .....	2, 3
Mich Admin Code, R 460.3409 .....	3, 46
Mich Admin Code, R 460.3411 .....	4, 38, 47
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Const 1963, art 6, § 28 .....	26
Const 1963, art 6, § 28 .....	27
